Treasury Notes.  This historical risk premium is then added to the current yield on 10-year U.S. Treasury Notes, and
the result provides a reasonable prediction of future investment performance.  Additional analysis is performed to
measure the expected range of returns, as well as worst-case and best-case scenarios.  Based on the current low
interest rate environment, current rate-of-return expectations are lower than the nominal returns generated over the
past 20 years when interest rates were generally much higher.

25

Edgar Filing: IDAHO POWER CO - Form 10-K

55

Table of Contents

Pension expense for these plans totaled $12 million, $10 million, and $10 million for the three years ended December
31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively, including amounts allocated to capitalized labor costs.  For 2007, pension
expense is expected to total approximately $11 million, which takes into account the increase in the discount rate
noted above.  No changes were made to the other key assumptions used in the actuarial calculation.

Had different actuarial assumptions been used, pension expense could have varied significantly.  The following table
reflects the sensitivities associated with changes in certain actuarial assumptions on historical and future pension
expense:

Discount rate Rate of return
2007 2006 2007 2006

(millions of dollars)
Effect of 0.5% increase $ (1.4) $ (1.7) $ (2.0) $ (1.8)
Effect of 0.5% decrease 2.4 3.8 2.0 1.8
No cash contributions were made to the qualified plan in 2004 through 2006, and none are expected in 2007.  Under
the non-qualified plan, IPC makes payments directly to participants in the plan.  Payments averaged approximately
$2.5 million per year from 2004 to 2006, and a similar amount is anticipated in 2007.

Please refer to Note 9 of IDACORP's and IPC's Consolidated Financial Statements, which contains additional
information about the pension plans.

Contingent Liabilities
There are a number of unresolved issues related to regulatory, legal and tax matters.  Contingent liabilities are
provided for in accordance with SFAS 5, "Accounting for Contingencies."  According to SFAS 5, an estimated loss